4. Change in presentation in the statement of comprehensive income

In 2023, to provide the users of the EPSO-G group’s consolidated financial statements with the up-to-date information, the

Company decided to change the presentation and classification of items in the statement of comprehensive income.

The reason for the changes in the statement of comprehensive income, alternative performance indicators EBITDA and EBIT

have been singled out so that the users of the financial statements, including the Company’s management, could see these

indicators in the statement of comprehensive income, monitor them and make prompt decisions based on these indicators.

The Company provides information about changes in classification and line items in the statement of comprehensive income for

the year ended 31 December 2022.

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE COMPANY’S INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

11

For the twelve

months period

ended at  31

December 2022

(before

reclassification)

 Reclassification

For the twelve

months period

ended at  31

December 2022

(after

reclassification)

Revenue

Revenue from electricity transmission and related services 418,953  -  418,953
Other income 1,355  -  1,355

Total revenue, other and dividend income 420,308  -  420,308

Operating expenses

Expenses for purchase of electricity and related services (420,106)  -  (420,106)
Depreciation and amortisation (20,582)  20,582  -
Wages and salaries and related expenses (15,601)  -  (15,601)
Purchases of repair and maintenance services (8,771)  -  (8,771)
Telecommunications and IT system expenses (2,214)  2,214  -
Write-off expenses of property, plant and equipment (461)  461  -
Reversal of impairment of inventories and amounts receivable 55  (55)  -
Other expenses (10,134)  (2,209)  (12,343)

Total operating expenses (477,814)  20,993  (456,821)

EBITDA (57,506)  20,993  (36,513)

Dividend income -  43  43
Depreciation and amortisation -  (20,582)  (20,582)
Assets write-off expenses (reversal) -  (466)  (466)
Reversal of impairment of inventories and amounts receivable -  55  55

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (57,506) - 43  (57,463)

Financial income 63  -  63
Financial costs (947)  -  (947)
Dividend income 43  (43)  -

Other financial income (expenses) in net value (841)  (43)  (884)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (58,347)  -  (58,347)

Income tax

Current year income tax income/(expenses) 16,772  -  16,772
Deferred income tax income/(expenses) (7,909)  -  (7,909)

Total income tax 8,863  -  8,863
Profit/(loss) for the period (49,484)  -  (49,484)

Total comprehensive income/(expenses) for the period (49,484)  -  (49,484)

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE COMPANY’S INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

12

5. Intangible assets

Patents and

licences
Computer

software
Other intangible

assets

Statutory

servitudes and

protection

zones*

Total

Net book amount at 1 January 2022 61 2,158 247 2,486 4,952
Acquisitions 86 2,546 - - 2,632
Write-offs - (298) - - (298)
Reclassification to/from PP&E - 89 - - 89
Reclassification between categories 239 (239) - - -
Value adjustment due to change in assumptions - - - (795) (795)
Off-set of grants against intangible assets - - - - -
Amortisation charge (70) (941) (85) - (1,096)
Net book amount at 31 December 2022 316 3,315 162 1,691 5,484

Net book amount at 1 January 2023 316 3,315 162 1,691 5,484
Acquisitions 7 2,251 - 176 2,434
Write-offs - - - - -
Reclassification to/from PP&E 886 (816) - - 70
Reclassification between categories - - - - -
Value adjustment due to change in assumptions - - - 201 201
Off-set of grants against intangible assets - (2,415) - - (2,415)
Amortisation charge (332) (425) (76) - (833)
Net book amount at 31 December 2023 877 1,910 86 2,068 4,941

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE COMPANY’S INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

13

6. Property, plant and equipment

 Land Buildings
Structures

and

machinery

Other

property,

plant and

equipment

Construction

work in

progress
Total

Net book amount at 1 January 2022 520 19,159 283,495 9,566 25,311 338,051
Acquisitions - - 1,092 804 54,318 56,214
Change in prepayments for PP&E - - - - 18,225 18,225
Revaluation - - - - - -
Write-offs - - (1,299) - - (1,299)
Impairment - - - - - -
Reclassification to inventories - - - (71) - (71)
Reclassification to intangible assets - - - - (89) (89)
Reclassification off-set of grants against intangible assets - - - - - -
Reclassifications between grant categories - - (4,878) (465) 5,343 -
Reclassification between categories - 656 11,782 1,091 (13,529) -
Off-set of connection revenue against non-current assets - - (914) - (50) (964)
Off-set of grants against non-current assets - - - - (29,182) (29,182)
Depreciation charge - (640) (16,599) (1,928) - (19,167)
Net book amount at 31 December 2022 520 19,175 272,679 8,997 60,347 361,718

Net book amount at 1 January 2023 520 19,175 272,679 8,997 60,347 361,718
Acquisitions - 492 13,909 4,136 157,931 176,468
Change in prepayments for PP&E - - - - (6,591) (6,591)
Revaluation - 543 5,245 23 - 5,811
Write-offs - - (95) 101 - 6
Impairment - - - (108) - (108)
Reclassification to inventories - - - (200) - (200)
Reclassification to intangible assets - - - - (70) (70)
Reclassification off-set of grants against intangible assets - - - - 2,415 2,415
Reclassifications between grant categories - - (47,175) (984) 48,159 -
Reclassification between categories - 700 69,004 1,291 (70,995) -
Off-set of connection revenue against non-current assets - (492) (13,886) (1,078) (1,417) (16,873)
Off-set of grants against non-current assets - - - - (108,961) (108,961)
Depreciation charge - (612) (15,937) (1,909) - (18,458)
Net book amount at 31 December 2023 520 19,806 283,744 10,269 80,818 395,157

Newly acquired property, plant, and equipment is stated at acquisition cost reduced by grants received/receivable for the

acquisition of property, property, plant, and equipment. Grants comprise financing from the EU support funds, a portion of

congestion management revenue designated for the financing of investments, payments for the expenses incurred during the

connection of producers to the transmission network and performance of works for the relocation/reconstruction of the

transmission network’s installations initiated by customers.

The company's property, plant and equipment are shown at revalued amounts. The company performed revaluation of its property,

plant and equipment at 31 December 2023.

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE COMPANY’S INTEREM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

14

7. Right-of-use assets

 Land Buildings Motor vehicles
Other property,

plant and

equipment
Total

Net book amount at 1 January 2022 4,330 31 148 - 4,509
Acquisitions - - 1,402 - 1,402
Write-offs - - (661) (127) (788)
Depreciation charge (45) (16) (258) - (319)
Depreciation (write-offs) - - 661 127 788
Net book amount at 31 December 2022 4,285 15 1,292 - 5,592

Net book amount at 1 January 2023 4,285 15 1,292 - 5,592
Acquisitions - 70 140 - 210
Write-offs - (47) (59) - (106)
Depreciation charge (45) (16) (385) - (446)
Depreciation (write-offs) - 48 57 - 105
Net book amount at 31 December 2023 4,240 70 1,045 - 5,355

8. Trade receivables under contracts with customers

  At 31 December 2023  At 31 December 2022

Amounts receivable for electricity transmission and related services  18,082  58,414
Accumulated amounts receivable for electricity services  547  2,666
Carrying amount at the end of the period  18,629  61,080

As at 31 December 2023, trade receivables from contracts with customers were 69% lower than as at 31 December 2022.

Trade receivables for electricity transmission and related services at 31 December 2023 compared to 31 December 2022

decreased as the price for ancillary services was 8 times lower and the price for balancing/imbalance services was 4.3 times